estimate for the illiquidity premium in the bond market, and this is calibrated to the degree of illiquidity of KLP’s liability.
Selected values of discounting curves for IFRS 17 are shown below.

Year 31.12.2025 31.12.2024

1  4.7 % 4,8 %

2  4.6 % 4,7 %

3  4.5 % 4,6 %

4  4.4 % 4,6 %

5  4.4 % 4,5 %

10  4.5 % 4,4 %

15  4.4 % 4,3 %

25  4.2 % 4,1 %

50  3.9 % 3,8 %

75  3.8 % 3,7 %

100  3.7 % 3,7 %

Wage growth curve
Future cash flows within the contract limit are calculated using assumptions about future annual wage growth/adjustment as
indicated in the table below. The wage growth curve is projected using the NAM model (Norwegian Aggregate Model), which
makes a macro projection of key economic variables (salary growth, inflation, etc.) year by year.

Year 31.12.2025 31.12.2024

1  4.5 %  4.6 %

5  3.9 %  4.3 %

10  3.8 %  3.7 %

15  3.6 %  3.3 %

25  3.7 %  3.5 %

50  3.5 %  3.5 %

80  3.5 %  3.5 %

SENSITIVITY, IFRS 17
The table below shows the impact on the Group’s residual value of changes in the standard assumptions used in the best
estimate. Sensitivity related to costs is also included in the overview. The residual value consists of the part of the insurance
liability that is not included in the best estimate or the risk adjustment.

NOK MILLION Changes 31.12.2025 31.12.2024

Reduced mortality  -5 % -5,102 -4,674

Increased mortality  5 % 4,887 4,477

Increased disability  5 % -453 -415

Reduced disability  -5 % 456 418

Increased costs  5 % -1,471 -1,347

Reduced costs  -5 % 1,471 1,347

Increased yield curve *) 37,667 35,002

Reduced yield curve ) -42,205 -40,015

All changes in assumptions are expressed as the % change from the standard assumption applied at 31.12.2025 (31.12.2024/31.12.2024).
*) Increased interest rate curve by 50 basis points for the liquid part of the discount rate curve, 1:10 years. Then extrapolated to an estimate of long-term interest based on the sum of long-term
real GDP growth and Norges Bank’s inflation target.
) Reduced by 50 basis points for the liquid part of the discount rate curve, 1:10 years. Then extrapolated to an estimate of long-term interest based on the sum of long-term real GDP growth
and Norges Bank’s inflation target.